The caregiver shall temporarily exclude the child from childcare if the child has: 

a. Sudden change in behavior, such as: 

• lethargy or lack of responsiveness. 

• unexplained irritability or persistent crying. 

• Difficulty breathing. 

• a quickly-spreading rash. 

b. Fever over one hundred and one (101) degrees oral or one hundred (100) axillary (or 

equivalent method) in a child who also has pain, behavior changes, or other symptoms of illness; 

• An infant younger than two (2) months with any increased temperature shall get urgent medical attention,